

**C.R-82 of 2022
R-82/2022**

Order No.19 dated 21.09.2024

Record is put up suo-motu by the court.

The accused Mantaj Mia brought under arrest on the strength of the warrant issued by this court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Bail petition is filed by the accused person.

Heard the Ld. Defence Counsel.

Perused the materials in C/R.

The case record shows that when the accused failed to turn up in spite of receiving summons, this court vide order dt. 15.12.2022 had issued W/A against the accused. It further transpires from the case record that the over all conduct of the accused person has delayed the proceedings of this case to a great extent. Considering all these facts, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail and the same stands rejected.

Fix **24.09.2024** for production.

Sd/-

**J.M 2nd Court,
Dinhata, Cooch Behar
(J.O Code- WB 1265)**